

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER SIXTY-FIVE

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RE: FURTHER AMENDMENT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FORTY-TWO CREATING THE ARCHITECT SELECTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Governor promulgated Executive Order

Number Forty-Two dated January 9, 1978, establishing an Architect

Selection Advisory Committee to assist the Department of

Correction in the retention of an architect and other professional

personnel for the planning and design of a multi-purpose criminal

justice facility to be located in the Greater Wilmington area;

WHEREAS, the Department of Correction subsequently selected an architect and a construction manager by and with the assistance of the Architect Selection Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Governor promulgated Executive Order Number Fifty-Three, dated April 5, 1978, wherein the Architect Selection Advisory Committee was assigned the further mission of assisting the Department of Correction in selecting a feasible site or sites for the location of the proposed multi-purpose criminal justice facility; and

WHEREAS, by and with the assistance of the Architect Selection Advisory Committee, the Department of Correction subsequently selected a site of 14 acres, more or less, at

Twelfth and Dure Streets in the City of Wilmington for the location of said facility; and

WHEREAS, the said Architect Selection Advisory Committee having successfully completed the responsibilities assigned to it by the aforementioned Executive Orders Number Forty-Two and Fifty-Three, and by virtue of the expertise, diversity and project familiarity of the membership of the ASAC it would appear wise and proper to further utilize the Architect Selection Committee to assist the Department of Correction in the acquittal of those responsibilities that remain with respect to the design, construction and programming of the multi-purpose criminal justice facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PIERRE S. du PONT, IV, by the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware declare and order as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 2 of Executive Order Number Forty-Two dated January 9, 1978, as amended by paragraph 1 of Executive Order Number Fifty-Three, dated April 5, 1978, is hereby further amended by adding to said paragraph three new subparagraphs, denominated as subparagraphs (g) (h) and (i), which said subparagraphs shall read as follows:
 - "(g) Assist the Department of Correction in negotiating the final terms and conditions of the contracts by and between the Department of Correction and the architect and the construction manager respectively, and in overseeing compliance with said contracts for their duration;

- (h) Assist the Department of Correction in selecting and retaining the services of a qualified real estate appraiser and consultant to determine the value of, and negotiate on behalf of the Department of Correction for the purchase of, those parcels of land comprising the site selected for the construction of the multi-purpose criminal justice facility; and
- (i) Carry out such other, further functions and responsibilities relating to the design, construction, program and/or operation of the multi-purpose criminal justice facility as the Governor may from time to time and in writing direct."
- 2. The remaining provisions of Executive Order Number Forty-Two dated January 9, 1978, as amended by Executive Order Number Fifty-Three dated April 5, 1978, are hereby republished and reconfirmed in their entirety, to remain in full force and affect until rescinded, amended or superseded by subsequent Executive Order.

STATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal this /3 th day of Movember, 1978.

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State